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Schauplatz Zelle

Projekttitel 
Krebszell-Biochip – Entwicklung eines Testsystems zur 

Wirksamkeitsanalyse von Krebsmedikamenten
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Zurzeit werden zur Bekämpfung von Krebserkrankungen neuartige Medikamente entwickelt, die auf 
Basis körpereigener Proteine Krebszellen zerstören. Die Wirkung dieser Medikamente richtet sich gezielt 
gegen die defekten Strukturen der Tumorzellen, ohne die gesunden Zellen zu beeinträchtigen. Um die 
Wirkungsweise prüfen zu können, sind Einzelzellassays, also die Beobachtung der Reaktionen einzel-
ner Zellen auf die Medikamentenzugabe, erforderlich. Die Fachhochschule Kaiserslautern entwickelt 
Sensorchips mit planaren Feldeffekttransistoren für ein neuartiges Testverfahren, das einzelne Zellen 
elektronisch und elektrochemisch analysieren kann.

Auf den Chips werden die Tumorzellen wie im bio-
logischen Gewebe gemeinsam mit gesunden Zellen 
DNEMBOB>KM� NG=� =B>� LI>SBÒL<A>G� �G@KB??>� =NK<A� =B>�
biopharmazeutischen Medikamente von den Feld-
effekttransistoren gemessen. Das hybride Zell-Chip-
Testsystem ermöglicht damit in der Kulturschale die 
elektronische Analyse der Funktion und Wirkung 
von Medikamenten, was die Entwicklung geeigneter, 
LI>SBÒL<A>K�-A>K:IB>F>MAH=>G�>KA>;EB<A�>KE>B<AM>KM��
Bei erfolgreicher Entwicklung steht ein System zur 
Verfügung, das die Messung von zellulären Parame-
tern in Zellkulturen auf Einzelzellebene ermöglicht. 
Denkbar ist auch ein zukünftiger Einsatz als vollelek-
tronisches Screeningverfahren in der personalisierten 
Medikamententherapie. 

Das Bundesministerium für Bildung und Forschung  unterstützt das Forschungsprojekt im Rahmen der 
Förderlinie „FHprofUnt“ mit rund 281.000 Euro.
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Auftakt  zum Forschungsprojekt »ROSI-3D« 

RFID-Ortung bei Berücksichtigung ortsveränderlicher Objekte im Funkfeld mit einer 3D-Simulation 
Die möglichst genaue Ortung von Objekten in Innenräumen ist eine Forschungs- und 
Entwicklungsherausforderung, die im Vergleich mit anderen Funktechnologien besonders preiswert mit 
RFID (Radio Frequency Identifikation) gelöst werden kann. Durch die zunehmende Verbreitung von RFID-
Systemen zeichnet sich ein Bedarf von Ortungslösungen in vielen industriellen Bereichen ab. 
Das Projekt ROSI-3D soll durch Verbindung neuer Ansätze aus HF-Technik und Informatik, sowie 
ergänzende betriebswirtschaftliche Betrachtungen die Lokalisierung von Objekten in dynamischen 
Umgebungen aus technischer wie ökonomischer Perspektive erheblich verbessern. 
 

Mittwoch 5. Dezember 2012, 14:00 bis 15:00 Uhr s.t., Campus Magdeburg Haus 8, Raum 2.28 

Agenda 
• Begrüßung 

• Get problems solved with simulation. What is a right model? 
Prof. Dr. Mike Overstreet, Dept. of Computer Science, Old Dominion University Norfolk, VA, USA 

• Das ROSI-3D Konzept. Ein Ausblick auf das Forschungsprojekt 
Prof. Dr.-Ing. Olaf Friedewald, Institut für Elektrotechnik, Fachbereich Ingenieurwissenschaften und Industriedesign 
Prof. Dr.-Ing. Michael A. Herzog, Institut für Management, Fachbereich Wirtschaft 

• Diskussion und Gespräche  

Verbundpartner: 
Hochschule Magdeburg-Stendal, Prof. Dr.-Ing. Olaf Friedewald, Prof. Dr.-Ing. Michael A. Herzog; 
Centiveo GmbH Magdeburg, Kristian Tolk;  
metraTec GmbH Magdeburg, Frank Steyer; 
ifak - Institut für Automation und Kommunikation e.V. Magdeburg, Dr. Lutz Rauchhaupt;  
Otto von Guericke Universität, Fakultät für Informatik (FIN), Prof. Dr. Myra Spiliopoulou 

Kontakt: 
Forschungsgruppe SPiRIT 
Hochschule Magdeburg-Stendal, Breitscheidstraße 2, 39114 Magdeburg 
Haus 7, Raum 1.09, Tel: +49-391 866 4934 
http://spirit.hs-magdeburg.de 
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Background  • ecocom conference

‣ Virtual models for a sustainable economy? 
Moderation: Prof. Dr. Michael A. Herzog 

‣ Think virtually local – the ecology of new economic models 
Jesse Marsh (Innovation Policy Consulting USA | Italy) 

‣ Sociality of Online Market Interactions – Challenges and Implications 
Prof. Dr. Matthias Trier (Copenhagen Business School | Denmark) 

‣ Does the WEB have a past and a future? 
Moderation: Ontje Helmich (Hochschule Magdeburg-Stendal) 

‣ Can the web be turned into a science? 
Prof. Mag. Johann Mittendorfer (Johannes Kepler Universität Linz | Austria) 

‣ A Closer Look at Web Archives and Accessibility – Key Ingredients for Sustainable 
Digital Data Preservation. Dr. Martin Klein (Los Alamos National Laboratories | USA) 

‣ ICT as a catalyzer for a sustainable development? 
Moderation: Dr. Erich Zielinski (Alcatel Lucent Stiftung) 

‣ ICT as an instrument for more sustainability: Why it is not so easy. 
Prof. Dr. Drs. h.c. Arnold Picot (Ludwig-Maximilians-Universität München) 

‣ Emerging ICT-Markets: Are they reliable? A story from Berlin. 
Prof. Dr. Volker Wiedemer (Magdeburg-Stendal University of Applied Sciences) 

‣ ICT markets are going green. The other story from Silicon Valley. 
Florian Brody (Brody & Partner San Francisco | USA) 

‣ Bridge: ICT for Connecting Knowledge and Knowing 
Dr. Viktor Dörfler (University of Strathclyde Business School Glasgow | UK)
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http://eco-com.net

http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Think-virtually-local.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#marsh
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Sociality-of-Online-Market-Interaction.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#trier
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/A-science-of-the-web.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#mittendorfer
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/A-Closer-Look-at-Web-Archives-and-Accessibility.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#klein
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#zielinski
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/ICT-as-an-instrument-for-more-sustainability.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#picot
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Emerging-ICT-Markets-Are-they-reliable.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#wiedemer
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Silicon-Valley-Goes-Green.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#brody
http://www.eco-com.net/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/Bridge-ICT-for-Connecting-Knowledge-and-Knowing.pdf
http://www.eco-com.net/en/speakers/#doerfler
http://www.studieren-im-gruenen.de


Background • Johannes Kepler Universität Linz

Johannes Kepler Universität Linz 

‣ 18.000~ students; 2.500~ employees 

‣ 59 BA-, MA-, PhD- study programs at 118 instituts 
- Faculty of Social sciences, Business and Economics 

- Faculty of Engineering and Natural Sciences  

- Faculty of Law 

‣Dept. of Data Processing in Social Sciences, Economics and Business 
- Information Systems 

- Business and Internet (E-Business) 

- Interactive Media 

- E-Learning 

23



Background • Johannes Kepler Universität Linz

• Multimedia Study Services for Social Sciences and Economics

Background • Johannes Kepler Universität Linz 24



5 Multimedia Studienservice SOWI (MUSSS) 

Entwicklung MUSSS-Angebot 

WS 09 SS 10 WS 10 SS 11 WS 11 SS 12 WS 12 SS 13 WS 13 
Belegung 280 815 2971 4395 4895 5697 4902 6543 5998 
Studierende 160 451 1497 1872 2307 2394 2436 2605 2608 
Anzahl LVs 20 34 34 46 54 57 53 62 57 
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9 Multimedia Studienservice SOWI (MUSSS) 

Organisation – Prozesse (ab WS 2014) 

!  Unterschiedlich bei MUSSS und MUSSS OC 

!  Prozesse vor LV-Beginn (Beantragung, Terminabstimmung, 
Raumreservierung, Moodle-Kurse ...) 

!  Beantragung Tutoren 

!  Ausbildung Tutoren 

!  Prüfungen – Prüfungsraum 

!  Prüfungen in Gmunden  
und Rottenmann 

26Background • Johannes Kepler Universität Linz



Cross Teaching Scenario
‣ Motivation 
‣ Scenario 
‣ Learning Setting

2
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Cross-Teaching-Szenario

29Cross Teaching Scenario: Case study

Tutors

Web-
conference

Skype

WhatsApp

Facebook

Lecturer
Uni 2

Students
Uni 1

Students
Uni 2

E-Mail

Lecturer
Uni 1

Skype

...

Learning Management

Forum
Wiki

Chat

...

E-Mail

Blog

...

twitter



   Scope of work 

‣ Elaboration of an  
E-Business case study: 

- Predetermined,  
e.g. Harvard Business Manager 

- Self investigated,  
e.g. business case 

‣ Learning outcome 
- Wiki documentation 

- Presentation at home campus

30Cross Teaching Scenario: Case study



Cross Teaching Scenario: Beer Distribution Game 31

Beer Distribution Game 
!

!

!

 ‣Online simulation game about Supply Chain Management (SCM)    
 ‣Developed as a board game by Sloan System Dynamic Group at MIT in the 60th    
 ‣Played by 1.000nds of students in management education   



Cross Teaching Scenario: Beer Distribution Game

Beer Distribution Game  
‣ Bullwhip-effect

32



Cross Teaching Scenario: Peer Review

Peer-review

33



Cross Teaching Scenario: Peer Review

Workshop activity in Moodle 

34
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Research Method
‣ Method itself 
‣ Cohorts, Criteria 
‣ Online survey implementation 
‣ Underlying theories

3



Research Method

• Online survey 
‣ More then 550 students overall participated 

(2010-2013) 

- 367 at Magdeburg and Stendal 

- 184 at Linz 

- 45 E-Tutors from Linz 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Add on: 
‣ Field reports from E-Tutors 

‣ Field reports from involved students (Linz)

36
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Research Method

Plurality in reception of knowledge! 
‣  How we can better deal with diversity of students in learning? 

‣  Could media based learning scenarios be adopted to the way of learning? 
          or 
 Are there approved learning scenarios especially suitable for certain learning styles? 
 

Typification of Learning 
‣ Visual, kinesthetic, auditive, intellectual (Vester 1975) 

‣ Experiment, observation, experience, conceptualization (Kolb 1984) 

‣ Activist, reflector, theorist, pragmatist (Honey und Mumford 1992) 

‣ »Active and reflective learners«, »sensing and intuitive learners«, »visual and verbal learners«, 
»sequential and global learners« (Felder and Siverman 2002) 

‣ Acting, acoustic, reading, visual Learning, HALB (Stangl 2003)

38



Result Discussion 39

Kolbs Experiential Learning Cycle (ELC) 

Kolb, D. A. (1984) Experiential Learning: Experience as the 
Source of Learning and Development, Prentice-Hall, Inc., 
Englewood Cliffs, N.J.

Research Method



Research Method

Number of men Number of women Total number

Linz (AUS) 117 67 184

Magdeburg (GER) 204 163 367

Total 321 230 551

Demography of the study

40



Research Method 41

Spaltenbeschriftungen
Anzahl343Lernstil_Wert Anzahl343Lernstil_Wert2 Gesamt:3Anzahl343Lernstil_Wert Gesamt:3Anzahl343Lernstil_Wert2

Zeilenbeschriftungen BWL DBM Sowi WIN Wipäd WiRe WIW BWL DBM Sowi WIN Wipäd WiRe WIW
Forscher 101 15 2 8 28 43,53% 55,56% 50,00% 30,77% 0,00% 0,00% 51,85% 154 44,51%
Ingenieur 63 11 11 1 2 25 27,16% 40,74% 0,00% 42,31% 100,00% 100,00% 46,30% 113 32,66%
Kreativer 33 1 4 1 14,22% 0,00% 25,00% 15,38% 0,00% 0,00% 1,85% 39 11,27%
Macher 35 1 1 3 15,09% 3,70% 25,00% 11,54% 0,00% 0,00% 0,00% 40 11,56%
Gesamtergebnis 232 27 4 26 1 2 54 100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 346 100,00%

Anzahl:;:Lernstil_Wert Spaltenbeschriftungen
Zeilenbeschriftungen 13:3Linz 23:3MagdeburgGesamtergebnis
Forscher 46 108 154
Ingenieur 42 71 113
Kreativer 19 20 39
Macher 19 21 40
Gesamtergebnis 126 220 346
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Allocation of Learning styles (n=346)



Result Discussion
‣ Learning styles 
‣ Students feedback 
‣ Learning outcome

4



result discussion 43

46,3%&
54,1%&

50,0%&

36,7%&

50,9%&

27,8%&

45,9%&

0,0%&

36,7%&

49,1%&

12,7%&

0,0%&

25,0%&

13,3%&

0,0%&

13,1%&

0,0%&

25,0%&

13,3%&

0,0%&

0%&

10%&

20%&

30%&

40%&

50%&

60%&

70%&

80%&

90%&

100%&

Business&
Management&

Digital&Business&
Management&

Social&Sciences& Business&
InformaAcs&

Business&
Engineering&

Accomodator/maker&

Diverger/creaAve&

Converger/engineer&

Assimilator/researcher&

Learning style by  
subject of study  
(n=438)



1,0$

1,5$

2,0$

2,5$

3,0$

3,5$

4,0$

Learning$
method$

personal$
learning$
outcome$

enjoyment$ effort=benefit$
ra@o$

method$in$
general$

PeerReview$

Game$

CaseStudy$

Result Discussion

Ranking of different learning methods method

44

(n=186/263/184)

[4] very good 
… 

[1] poor



Result discussion

Case study as learning method (assessment by students) N=265
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Result discussion

Beer Distribution Game as learning method (assessment by students) N=274
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Result discussion

Peer-review as learning method (assessment by students) N=310
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Result discussion

Peer-review as learning method (assessment by students) N=265/274/310

48

!

2,1$
2,3$
2,5$
2,7$
2,9$
3,1$
3,3$
3,5$
3,7$

Learning$method$

Personal$learning$
outcome$

Enjoyment$Effort>benefit$raAo$

Beergame$in$general$

Beer$Game$

Assiimilator$

Converger$

Diverger$

Accommodator$

2,1$
2,3$
2,5$
2,7$
2,9$
3,1$
3,3$

Learning$method$

Personal$Learning$
Outcome$

Enjoyment$Effort?benefit$raBo$

Peer$review$in$
general$

Peer$Review$

Assiimilator$

Converger$

Diverger$

Accommodator$

2,1$
2,3$
2,5$
2,7$
2,9$
3,1$
3,3$

Learning$method$

Personal$learning$
outcome$

Enjoyment$Effort>benefit$raAo$

Case$study$in$general$$

Case%Study%

Assiimilator$

Converger$

Diverger$

Accommodator$



40%$

45%$

50%$

55%$

60%$

65%$

70%$

75%$

80%$

85%$

Accommodator$ Assimilator$ Converger$ Diverger$$

Su
cc
es
&p
oi
nt
s&(
in
%
)&

Case$study$

Beer$Game/SCM$

Result discussion

Learning success and learning style (n=210)
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ø	  76,4%

ø	  61,8%



Result discussion

Learning success and learning style in Case study scenario (n=210)
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Result Discussion

‣ Knowing your students better is beneficial! 

‣ Different learning scenarios for different learning styles? Worth to try! 
 

‣ Create groups after learning styles: 
-Case study: mixed groups vs. homogeneous  

-Game Scenario, Peer Review: theory placement in process 

‣ Development of learning style adoptive approaches to increase media literacy 

‣ Improvement of learning scenarios 
-adaptivity and effort-benefit relation 

-placement of feedback for different learning styles
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Conclusion & next steps



Research Method

Learning outcome and employment of students (n=224)

Semester (Mehrere*Elemente)

Anzahl'('Antworten Spaltenbeschriftungen
Zeilenbeschriftungen fulltime*(>35h) parttime*(16=34h)parttime*(<*15h)non*employed Gesamtergebnis n=224
poor 16,7% 13,9% 12,2% 3,5% 9,4%
satisfactory 0,0% 0,0% 3,3% 2,3% 2,2%
fair 8,3% 33,3% 10,0% 23,3% 18,8%
good 16,7% 36,1% 38,9% 39,5% 37,5%
excellent 58,3% 16,7% 35,6% 31,4% 32,1%

Gesamtergebnis 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0% 100,0%

Semester (Mehrere*Elemente)

Anzahl'('Antworten Spaltenbeschriftungen
Zeilenbeschriftungen interregional regional (Leer) Gesamtergebnis
poor

0 10,00% 12,24% 4,44% 9,38%
satisfactory

15 1,54% 2,04% 0,00% 1,34%
16,5 0,00% 4,08% 0,00% 0,89%

fair
18 2,31% 2,04% 0,00% 1,79%
19,5 3,85% 0,00% 4,44% 3,13%
20 2,31% 0,00% 4,44% 2,23%
20,25 3,85% 8,16% 0,00% 4,02%
21 1,54% 6,12% 2,22% 2,68%
21,75 4,62% 10,20% 0,00% 4,91%

good*
22,5 10,00% 12,24% 6,67% 9,82%
23,25 5,38% 0,00% 0,00% 3,13%
24 3,85% 10,20% 20,00% 8,48%
24,75 6,92% 2,04% 0,00% 4,46%
25 1,54% 0,00% 4,44% 1,79%
25,5 6,15% 6,12% 4,44% 5,80%
26 0,00% 0,00% 4,44% 0,89%
26,25 5,38% 0,00% 0,00% 3,13%

excellent
27 6,92% 6,12% 11,11% 7,59%
27,75 3,08% 0,00% 0,00% 1,79%
28 0,77% 0,00% 6,67% 1,79%
28,5 4,62% 4,08% 6,67% 4,91%
29,25 0,77% 6,12% 0,00% 1,79%
30 14,62% 8,16% 20,00% 14,29%

Gesamtergebnis 100,00% 100,00% 100,00% 100,00%
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